BLENHEIM BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Sewerage Development Loan No. 2, 1965, £100,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Blenheim Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

Blenheim Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of one hundred thousand pounds (£100,000) authorised to be raised by the Blenheim Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of completing the outfall sewer, including the installation of a pumping station, and purchasing land for and constructing sewage ponding lagoons, the said Blenheim Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of five hundred and thirty-five one-thousandths of a penny ('535d.) in the pound (£) on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property within the Borough of Blenheim; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of twenty-five (25) years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a

I hereby certify that the above resolution was passed at a meeting of the Blenheim Borough Council held on the 15th day of December 1965.

A. F. WAGNER, Town Clerk.

6914

NELSON CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Nelson City Council hereby resolves that for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £18,000 to be known as the "Storm-water Drainage Loan 1965" authorised to be raised by the Nelson City Council under the abovementioned Act for the purpose of improving storm-water drainage in the city, the Nelson City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0 06707 pence in the pound upon the rateable value, on the basis of the unimproved value, of all the rateable property in the City of Nelson comprising the whole of the said city; and such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until such loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by the Nelson City Council at a meeting held in the City Council Chambers, Trafalgar Street, Nelson, on 16 December 1965.

W. E. McCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

6942

BULLER ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Purchasing and Construction Redemption Loan 1965, No. 2, £3,600

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Buller Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

Buller Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £3,600 authorised to be raised by the Buller Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of repaying on maturity that portion of the Purchasing and Construction Loan 1950 which matured on 30 November 1965, the said Buller Electric Power Board hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought two of a penny ('02d.) in the pound upon the rateable value (on the basis of the capital value) of all rateable property in the Buller Electric Power District, comprising part of the County of Buller and the whole of the Borough of Westport; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of March in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 14 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed.

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Buller Electric Power Board held on the 8th day of December 1965.

6890

G. G. HAWES, Chairman,

RODNEY COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Roads Sealing Loan 1965, £25,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Rodney County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of £25,000 authorised to be raised by the Rodney County Council under the provisions of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 for the purpose of financing portion of council's share of the cost of preparing and sealing roads listed in the "Five Year Road Sealing Programme", approved by the National Roads Board, the said Rodney County Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal 147 pence in the pound upon the unimproved value of all rateable property in the County of Rodney; and that such special rate be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 20 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

O. GRANT, County Clerk.

O. GRANT, County Clerk.

6883

CLUTHA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Housing Loan 1965

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Clutha County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Clutha County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of thirty thousand pounds (£30,000) authorised to be raised by the Clutha County Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing land and erecting houses thereon, purchasing land and existing houses, or making advances to employees for the provision of housing, the said Clutha County Council hereby makes a special rate of one-tenth of a penny in the pound (0·1d. in the pound) upon the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property comprising the whole of the County of Clutha; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 30th day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution is a true convector.

I hereby certify that the above resolution is a true copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Clutha County Council held on 14 December 1965.

J. IBBOTSON, County Clerk.

P.O. Box 25, Balclutha.

6910

CLUTHA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Rural Housing Loan 1965

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Clutha County Council hereby resolves as follows:

Clutha County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of fifty thousand pounds (£50,000) authorised to be raised by the Clutha County Council under the abovementioned Act for the purpose of making advances to farmers in terms of the Rural Housing Act 1939, the said Clutha County Council hereby makes a special rate of one hundred and seventy-three thousandths of a penny in the pound (0·173d. in the pound) upon the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property of the whole of the County of Clutha; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable on the 30th day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution is a true copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Clutha County Council held on 14 December 1965.

J. IBBOTSON, County Clerk.

P.O. Box 25, Balclutha.

6905

6911

HEATHCOTE COUNTY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION UNDER THE NOXIOUS WEEDS ACT 1950

RESOLVED, that all plants included in the First Schedule of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, and all extensions orders thereto, be noxious weeds in the Heathcote County Council.

W. H. SCRIMGEOUR, County Clerk,